

PIARCO INTERNATIONAL NOTAM OFFICE

Tele: 1 868 669-4128 1 868 668-8222 ext 2510 FAX: 1 868 669 1716

AFTN: TTPPYNYX

Email: aispublications@caa.gov.tt

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO

CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY,

P.O. BOX 2163, NATIONAL MAIL CENTRE, PIARCO

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

AIC A 07/18 24 APR 18

SAINT LUCIA

AIRPORT DEVELOPMENT CHARGE (ADC) FOR SAINT LUCIA

The Saint Lucia Air and Sea Ports Authority (SLASPA) wishes to state that the Airport Development Act of December 27th 2017 has introduced the Airport Development Charge which is applicable to all passengers traveling through Saint Lucia's Airports effective January 01st, 2018.

Method of payment:

The Airport Development Charge (ADC) shall be collected by the International Air Transport Association (IATA) for Carriers/Operators which are party to such arrangement/agreements. Other Carriers/Operators shall make payments of the ADC directly to the Saint Lucia Air and Sea Ports Authority (SLASPA).

SLASPA as the administering authority of the charge, and for whose benefit the charge was developed and implemented, can administratively exclude certain categories of persons from the application of the Act establishing the charge. In consideration of certain factors the Authority shall exclude various categories of passengers from the application of the Act under specific conditions as follows:

- (a) the Governor General, his or her spouse and children under the age of eighteen years when travelling with him or her;
- (b) a member of Parliament, his or her spouse and the children under the age of eighteen years when travelling with him or her;
- (c) a Judge of the Eastern Caribbean Supreme Court;
- (d) a person signified by a Minister or a Permanent Secretary of a Ministry, to be travelling on business of the Government;
- (e) a person signified by a Minister to be guest of the Government
- (f) an official representative of the government of any country, his or her spouse and children under the age of eighteen years when travelling with him or her;
- (g) a representative of the United Nations Organization or other international or regional organization accorded diplomatic privileges in Saint Lucia or a person sent on a mission on behalf of an organization, their spouses and their children under the age of eighteen years;

- (h) a member of the protective services of Saint Lucia or a friendly country, when travelling on official duty;
- (i) a person leaving Saint Lucia on the same day of arrival;
- (j) a member of the operating crew of an aircraft;
- (k) a minister of a religious denomination which has a congregation in Saint Lucia and registered with the Ministry responsible for ecclesiastical affairs;
- (I) a student who is a Saint Lucian national, citizen or resident proceeding abroad to an educational institution to pursue a course of study approved by the Ministry responsible for education;
- (m) a person repatriated, or deported from Saint Lucia by the Government, or under any law in force;
- (n) a person below the age of twelve years;
- (o) a person who is a Saint Lucian national, citizen or resident proceeding abroad to represent Saint Lucia at
 - (i) a sporting event approved by the Ministry responsible for sports,
 - (ii) a youth event approved by the Ministry responsible for Youth,
 - (iii) a cultural event approved by the Ministry responsible for Culture.

Replaces AIC 04/18

END